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CITY OF SUWANEE

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

CASE NUMBER: V-2019-024

REQUEST: REDUCE FRONT SETBACK FOR A
SUBSTANDARD LOT OF RECORD

APPLICABLE SECTION: SECTION 501

CASE NUMBER: V-2019-026

REQUEST: AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE LESS THAN 50
FEET FROM PUBLIC ROADS FOR A
SUBSTANDARD LOT OF RECORD

APPLICABLE SECTION: SECTION 604

LOCATION: 553 MAIN STREET

PARCEL: 7-236-032

ZONING: R-100 (RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY)

OWNER: STEVEN GLOSSON
553 MAIN STREET
SUWANEE, GA 30024

APPLICANT: MAINSTREET BUILDING GROUP
207 DAVES FARM ROAD
JEFFERSON, GA 30549

CONTACT: CHUCK RIGDON

CONTACT PHONE: 770-231-5856

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

ANALYSIS:

The applicant seeks 2 variances from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in order to allow
for the construction of a single family residence and an accessory structure. V-2019-024 is a
request for a variance from Section 501 of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance to allow for a
reduction of setbacks on a substandard lot of record. V-2019-026 is a request for a variance from
Section 604 of the Zoning Ordinance in order to allow for an accessory structure less than 50 feet
from a public road.

The subject property is approximately 0.17 acre and located at 553 Main Street on the corner of
Main Street and Stonecypher Road. The property is zoned R-100 (Residential Single Family),
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but is a substandard lot of record, meaning that the lot was legally created prior to the adoption
of the Zoning Ordinance. This means that construction of a home on the lot would be legal even
though the lot is smaller than current standards would allow. It is important to note that the
zoning ordinance specifically allows for construction on substandard lots of record and allows
for variances to be granted in order to allow for construction of homes on substandard lots of
record.

The subject property is currently occupied by a one-story, 900 square foot single family
residence that sits approximately 5 feet from the property line adjacent to Stonecypher Road and
approximately 10 feet from the property line adjacent to Main Street. The property also contains
a small metal shed and a chain link fence behind the house.

The subject property is surrounded by residentially zoned properties. To the north, across
Jackson Street, is residentially zoned property (R-100) with a single family dwelling. To the
east, across Stonecypher Road, is a residentially zoned parcel (R-100) occupied by a single
family dwelling. To the south, across Main Street and the railroad right of way, are residentially
zoned parcels (R-100) with single family homes and accessory structures. To the west, is a
substandard residentially zoned parcel (R-100) with a single family home and accessory structure
currently under construction.

The applicant proposes to remove the existing structures and construct a new single family home
and an accessory structure on the property. The house would face Main Street with a detached
garage located to rear of the main dwelling accessed from Jackson Street. The applicant
anticipates finishing the space over the garage as an accessory dwelling unit. The applicant does
not have proposed architecture for either structure. The selection of Main Street as a front and
Jackson Street as a back is consistent with all other homes that are bound by Main Street and
Jackson Street.

The subject property is a very small substandard lot in addition to having three property lines
required to meet a 50 foot setback. The R-100 development regulations require a 50 foot front
building setback from any public street. The subject parcel is bound by three public streets,
Main Street, Jackson Street, and Stonecypher Road. The impact of the setbacks on a substandard
lot, such as this one, leaves no buildable space on the lot. The property is approximately 150
feet long by 45 feet wide. The property measures 45 fect from the adjacent lot to Stonecypher
Road; therefore, the required 50 foot setback from Stonecypher Road alone would preclude any
development on the 45 foot wide lot, thus the regulation clearly imposes a hardship on the

property.

Section 501.C of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the district development standards for property
zoned R-100. The minimum size of a sewered R-100 lot is 18,500 square feet (sewer is
available). The minimum yard abutting a public street is 35 feet when abutting a subdivision
street and 50 feet when abutting all other streets. Main Street, Jackson Street and Stonecypher
Road are not subdivision streets, so a 50-foot setback is required along all three streets. The
minimum side yard for a R-100 lot is 10 feet, and the minimum rear yard is 40 feet.
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The City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance allows for a reduction of a front yard setback to meet the
average front setback of homes on adjacent property; therefore, a variance is not necessary for
the proposed setback from Main Street. The purpose of this is to allow for context sensitive
infill within historic areas that were built prior to the creation of the Zoning Ordinance. The
house is proposed to match the setback of the home under construction on the adjacent lot to the
west and setback 15.39 feet from Main Street, which is consistent with other homes on Main
Street. The Zoning Ordinance also allows for requests for side setback reductions less than 5
feet to be handled administratively. The applicant has applied for a reduction of the side setback
from the western property line from 10 feet to 5 feet.

The applicant requests a reduction in the front setback from Stonecypher from 50 feet to 3 feet
(V-2019-024) to allow the construction on this narrow lot. The applicant proposes to treat Main
Street as the front of the property, as the other homes along Main Street do, so the property line
adjacent to Stonecypher Road would act as a side by default. Placing the building close to the
road is consistent with existing homes in the area that were built prior to the Zoning Ordinance.
This type of context sensitive infill in Old Town is encouraged in the 2040 Comprehensive Plan.
The plan states that “historic Old Town will be characterized by a mixture of old and new quaint
smaller scale development integrated into the existing traditional fabric.” (2040 Comprehensive
Plan, p. 16.) It is important that the design of the structures on the property also take this context
into consideration to preserve and enhance the quaint character of Old Town. This includes
considering the heights of surrounding historic structures, appropriately addressing the highly
visible corner of Main Street and Stonecypher Road, and creating a side elevation that presents a
“front” to Stonecypher Road that is as appropriate as the front facing Main Street.

Section 604.D of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth development standards for accessory
structures. Accessory structures may be located up to 5 feet from any property line, except
where abutting a public street. Where abutting a public street, an accessory structure shall be
setback 50 feet. The proposed accessory structure would be located 5-6 feet from the western
property line, 20 feet from the Jackson Street property line, and approximately 13 feet from the
Stonecypher Road property line.

The applicant requests a variance from Section 604.D to allow for the construction of an
accessory structure in the acting rear yard of the property (V-2019-026). Treating the Jackson
Street front as a rear yard is consistent with other properties that are bound by both Main Street
and Jackson Street. Most of these properties have parking areas in the “acting rear yard.” The
property directly adjacent to the west was granted a variance from this regulation for an
accessory structure that is currently under construction. That structure will be setback 20 feet
from the Jackson Street property per that variance.

The City of Suwanee’s Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to
grant variances. According to Section 2006 of the Ordinance, the Board is authorized to grant
variances when literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship to a
property owner. A variance may be granted if the conditions are unique to the property and/or
are unlikely to cause substantial detriment to the public good or if the variance will not
undermine the intent of the zoning ordinance. In addition, a variance may be granted when such
conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner.

V-2019-024 & V-2019-026
Page 3 of 7



The subject property is uniquely affected by the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance because it
is a legal rectangular lot (although substandard) with 3 sides required to meet a 50 foot setback.
The Stonecypher Road setback alone would make the property unbuildable. The variance
process was created to ensure that property owners would not be prevented from using their
property by the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed setbacks are compatible
with other homes in the area, and if the requested variances are approved, the home would still
be limited to less than 38 feet of buildable width along Main Street, which is less than or equal to
the width of other homes on Main Street. As such, approval of the requested variance would be
appropriate.

Although the property does have a hardship as defined by the Zoning Ordinance, conditions of
approval should be considered in order to minimize potential adverse impacts from these
approvals. Approval of the requested variances would place 2 structures very near adjacent
roadways. As such, conditions of approval should take into consideration the visual impacts of
the architecture and height of the buildings and ensure that users of the adjacent roads can safely
proceed through intersections.

In conclusion, the subject property does appear to have a hardship as a result of setbacks placed
on the property with the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. Application of the regulations in this
case could deprive the property owner of a reasonable economic use of the property. However,
conditions should be consider to minimize the impacts of these approvals. Therefore, staff
recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of V-2019-024 and V-2019-026.
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Recommended Conditions

V-2019-024
The Planning Department recommends approval of a variance to allow for a reduction in the
front setback from Stonecypher Road subject to the following condition(s):

Il

2.

10.

11.

Minimum yard abutting Stonecypher Road shall be 3 feet.

The site plan shall be similar to Exhibit A with the house fronting Main Street and the
rear of the house facing Jackson Street.

Vehicular access to the property shall be limited to Jackson Street.

The house shall have a front porch that is a minimum of 8 feet deep at the corner facing
Stonecypher Road and Main Street. Said porch shall be a minimum of 120 square feet.

The height, measured at the eave of the roof, shall not exceed the distance between the
the centerline of Stonecypher Road and the foundation of the house.

The roof of the house shall slope away from Stonecypher Road at a maximum ratio of
1:1.

The Planning and Inspections Department shall have approval of the architecture of all
structures on the property.

Any fence facing any public street shall be decorative and subject to the approval of the
Planning and Inspections Department.

Clear site distance at the corners of Stonecypher Road and Main Street and Stonecypher
and Jackson Street shall be confirmed by a professional engineer prior to the approval of
a building permit.

The height and material of any retaining wall facing any public road shall be subject to
the approval of the Planning and Inspections Department.

Provide a house location plan (HLP) prior to issuance of a building permit for the
property. Said plan shall detail the location of any structures, walls, or fences: the
distance of any structures, walls, or fences from the property lines; and the height of any
fences, walls, or fences. HLP shall also include any landscaping, driveways or parking
pads. Said HLP shall be subject to the review and approval of the Planning and
Inspections Department. The intent of the HLP is to ensure the height of any wall, fence,
or structure, location of parking do not create any negative external impacts.
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Recommended Conditions

V-2019-026
The Planning Department recommends approval of a variance to allow for an accessory structure
less than 50 from public roads subject to the following condition(s):

I,

No accessory structure shall be located closer than 20 feet to Jackson Street and no closer
than 5 feet from Stonecypher Road.

Any accessory structure shall be located behind the rear fagade of a main house that faces
Main Street.

Vehicular access to the property shall be limited to Jackson Street.

The Planning and Inspections Department shall have approval of the architecture of any
accessory structure on the property.

Any fence facing any public street shall be decorative and subject to the approval of the
Planning and Inspections Department.

Clear site distance at the corner of Stonecypher Road and Jackson Street shall be
confirmed by a professional engineer prior to the approval of a building permit for any
accessory structure.

The height and material of any retaining wall facing any public road shall be subject to
the approval of the Planning and Inspections Department.

Provide a house location plan (HLP) prior to issuance of a building permit for the
property. Said plan shall detail the location of any structures, walls, or fences: the
distance of any structures, walls, or fences from the property lines; and the height of any
fences, walls, or fences. HLP shall also include any landscaping, driveways or parking
pads. Said HLP shall be subject to the review and approval of the Planning and
Inspections Department. The intent of the HLP is to ensure the height of any wall, fence,
or structure, location of parking do not create any negative external impacts.
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Standards for Consideration
Pursuant to Section 2009A of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance, the City finds the
following standards are relevant in considering all applications for a Variance.
A. Will approval of the variances unreasonably increase the congestion in public

streets?

Approval of the variance would not increase the congestion in public streets.

B. Will approval increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety?
Approval of the variance would not increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety.
C. Will approval unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within
the surrounding area?

Approval of the variance would not unreasonably diminish or impair property values
within the surrounding area.

D. Will approval in any other aspect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals
or welfare of the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of the variance would not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the City.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM THE
CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please complete this application and submit with all necessary attachments as stated-on the Variance
Information Form (please type or print)

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

Name:ma'iﬂg‘s(f‘{e—F 0‘&6’ Name S“"e\/eﬁ GIOSSOﬂ
Address: 20F D Address. 552 Main St

ciyy 42 S Recson, City:__Suwanee.
state: G £ 305 U9 state_ (GA 20024
Phone: 4’40’1 3-58 St Phone: 4]0~ &5 - OQJ'_{C?

E-mail address: C,L\Mc,\& T\% A an@me.com
contacT PERSON: Chuele Rya &gc\ rione: FF0-23 /- €55k

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 2 5 3 Mala '8*&0(

T
LAND DISTRICT _“F LANDLOT 236 parcr 323 03 LOT

SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

ZONING ACREA(

%‘Emw‘%
VARIANCE REQUESTED 3/ &FTA-* "{M et Back
aLR S—\'unec.tgq\\u- Road.

NEED FOR VARIANCE

*A VARIANCE FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

SECTION 2007, APPLICANT AND/OR A REPRESENTATIVE.
***The property owner, applicant and /or a representative thereof shall be present at all meetings
of the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission and/or Mayor and Council at which official
action is requested on any variance or application for amendment. The failure of the property
owner, applicant and/or a representative to attend such meetings shall result in the denial of said
variance or application for amendment.
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APPLICATION FOR YARIANCE FROM THE
CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please complete this application and submit with all necessary attachments as stated on the Variance
Information Form (please type or print)

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

Name: m asa Q’\ e \P 'ﬁu; \ Cx o G@W‘P‘Name S+6Y€ﬂ G"léggoﬂ

Address: ZO':F Danes fd,r‘fh R&Z ZN“p ddress 553 Main 6)!'

City: /fQ-QEQVzm\ L G 3205YF ity guwane;e

State: G A’ State &A

Phone: /*q'o’/Lﬁl’ 5856 Phone: ﬂ [O- 465-" O(nqq

E-mail address: (_,huc,\g (Y4 (&.D N @me.con '

CONTACT PERSON: Ch uc‘ RTS&O N puone: FFo- 13/-535¢

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 5 5 3 Mava Stcee F
2
LAND DISTRICT " LAND LOT236  parcer #2536 03 LOT

SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

ZONING ACREAGE
VARIANCE REQUESTED 20’ ‘FWRNNT ‘( Aar D 5€:P fa,oL

o2 Tack 8on 2ihceet

NEED FOR VARIANCE

*A VARIANCE FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

SECTION 2007, APPLICANT AND/OR A REPRESENTATIVE.
***The property owner, applicant and /or a representative thereof shall be present at all meetings
of the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission and/or Mayor and Council at which official
action is requested on any variance or application for amendment. The failure of the property
owner, applicant and/or a representative to attend such meetings shall result in the denial of said
variance or application for amendment.
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13135C0032 G, DATED MARCH 4, 2013

3. THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN S BASED
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CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR R-100 ZONING
CLASSIFICATION.
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SIDE YARD: 10 FOOT

READ YARD: 40 FOOT

6 THE LAST DAY OF THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON
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